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Los Angeles County Department of Regional Planning PUBLIC HEARING DATE | AGENDA ITEM
320 West Temple Street, Los Angeles, California 90012 9/15/2009 TBD

Telephone (213) 974-6433

PROJECT NUMBER R2008-00564-(5) HO CONSENT DATE CONTINUE TO
Conditional Use Permit No. 200800070-(5)

APPLICANT OWNER REPRESENTATIVE

Stanley Liu Stanley Liu and Yuen Fang Terrie Judkins

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The proposed project consists of the construction of a second dwelling unit on a property served by a septic system. The
applicant is also proposing to construct a pool, a bathroom addition to the existing single-family residence, and to allow an
existing 5’ high fence to remain within the front yard setback.

REQUIRED ENTITLEMENTS
The applicant is requesting a Conditional Use Permit for the construction of a second dwelling unit on a property served
by a septic system in the R-1-20,000 (Single-Family Residence, 20,000 sq. ft. minimum lot area) zone.

LOCATION/ADDRESS
1188 Rubio Street, Altadena

SITE DESCRIPTION

The site plan depicts an existing 2,997 sq. ft., two-story single-family residence set back approximately 72 feet from the
front property line. A proposed 92 sq. ft. bathroom addition is proposed on the second floor on the north side of the
existing residence. An existing 400 sq. ft. detached two-car garage is located to the southwest of the residence. The
proposed second unit (1,184 sq. ft. in size and 17 feet in height) is located approximately 17 feet south of the existing
residence and approximately 13 feet east of the existing detached garage. A proposed pool (20'x40Q") is set back
approximately 10 feet south of the second unit and 10 feet from the rear and side property line.

ACCESS ZONED DISTRICT
Rubio Street Altadena
ASSESSORS PARCEL NUMBER COMMUNITY
5844-015-016 Altadena
SIZE COMMUNITY STANDARDS DISTRICT
0.52 Acres Altadena Community Standards District
EXISTING LAND USE EXISTING ZONING
Project Site Single-Family Residence R-1-20,000 (Slngle_-l_:amlly Residence, 20,000 sq. ft.
minimum lot area)
North Single-Family Residence R-1-20,000
East Single-Family Residence R-1-20,000
- } . . R-1-20,000, R-1-7,500 (Single-Family Residence,
South Single-Family Residence 7.500 sq. ft. minimum lot area)
West Single-Family Residence R-1-20,000
GENERAL PLAN/COMMUNITY PLAN LAND USE DESIGNATION MAXIMUM DENSITY
Altadena Community Plan 2 - Low Density (0-6 du/gross acre) | N/A

ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION
Class 3 Categorical Exemption- New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures

RPC LAST MEETING ACTION SUMMARY

LAST RPC MEETING DATE RPC ACTION NEEDED FOR NEXT MEETING

MEMBERS VOTING AYE MEMBERS VOTING NO MEMBERS ABSTAINING/ABSENT

TO BE COMPLETED ONLY ON CASES TO BE HEARD BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

STAFF CONTACT PERSON:

RPC HEARING DATE(S) RPC ACTION DATE RPC RECOMMENDATION

MEMBERS VOTING AYE MEMBERS VOTING NO MEMBERS ABSTAINING

STAFF RECOMMENDATION (PRIOR TO HEARING):

SPEAKERS* PETITIONS LETTERS
(©)0 (F) O ©) 0 (F) O (©) 0 (F) O

*(O) = Opponents (F) = In Favor




STAFF ANALYSIS
PROJECT NUMBER R2008-00564-(5)
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NUMBER 200800070-(5)

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The applicant, Stanley Liu, is requesting a Conditional Use Permit to authorize the
construction of a second dwelling unit on a property served by a septic system. The
applicant is also proposing to construct a pool, a bathroom addition to the existing
single-family residence, and to allow an existing five-foot high fence to remain within the
front yard setback.

ENTITLEMENT REQUESTED

The applicant is requesting a Conditional Use Permit to authorize the construction of a
second dwelling unit on a property served by a septic system. The applicant is also
requesting a modification to the Altadena Community Standards District (CSD)
standards to authorize an existing five-foot high fence to remain within the front yard
setback.

LOCATION

The subject property is a 0.52 acre (22,660 sq. ft.), rectangular-shaped parcel of land,
located at 1188 Rubio Street, Altadena, within the unincorporated community of
Altadena, in the Altadena Zoned District. The Assessor Parcel Number of the subject
property is 5844-015-016.

SITE PLAN DESCRIPTION

The site plan depicts an existing 2,997 sq. ft., two-story, four bedroom single-family
residence set back approximately 72 feet from the front property line. A proposed 92 sq.
ft. bathroom addition is proposed on the second floor on the north side of the existing
residence. An existing 400 sq. ft. detached two-car garage is located to the southwest of
the residence. The proposed second unit (1,184 sq. ft. in size and 17 feet in height)
contains one bedroom, one bathroom, a living room and a kitchen. It is located
approximately 17 feet south of the existing residence and approximately 13 feet east of
the existing detached garage. A proposed pool (20°'x40’) is set back approximately ten
feet south of the second unit and ten feet from the rear and side property line.

EXISTING ZONING

Subject Property:

The project site is zoned R-1-20,000 (Single-Family Residence, 20,000 sg. ft. minimum
lot area).

Surrounding Properties:

Surrounding properties are zoned as follows:

North: R-1-20,000

South: R-1-20,000, R-1-7,500 (Single-Family Residence, 7,500 sq. ft. minimum lot area)
East: R-1-20,000

West: R-1-20,000
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EXISTING LAND USES
Subject Property:
The subject property is developed with a single-family residence.

Surrounding Properties:
Surrounding land uses are as follows:
North: Single-Family Residence
South: Single-Family Residence
East:  Single-Family Residence
West: Single-Family Residence

ENVIRONMENTAL DOCUMENTATION

The Department of Regional Planning has determined this project to be Categorically
Exempt (Class 3 Exemption, New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures)
under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and the Los Angeles County
environmental guidelines.

LEGAL NOTIFICATION AND PUBLIC OUTREACH

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 22.60.174 of the County Code, the Notice of
Public Hearing was advertised in La Opinion and the Pasadena Star News, on August
11, 2009. A total of 273 public hearing notices regarding the subject application were
mailed out to the owners of properties located within a 1,000-foot radius of the subject
property on August 6, 2009. This number also includes notices sent to the local
community groups and residents on the Altadena Zoned District courtesy list.

Case information materials, including the Notice of Public Hearing, Factual Sheet, Site
Plans and environmental documents were forwarded to the Altadena Library at 600
East Mariposa Street, on August 6, 2009. The same materials were also posted on the
Department of Regional Planning’s website.

Pursuant to Section 22.60.175 of the County Code, the applicant shall post the public
hearing notice on the property no less than 30 days prior to the public hearing date.
Staff received the Certificate of Posting stating that the Notice of Public Hearing was
posted on July 17, 2009, and photos of the posting from the applicant’s agent.

PREVIOUS CASES/ZONING HISTORY

There are no previous zoning cases for the subject property on record. The applicant
submitted copies of building permits which indicate that the existing structures were
legally established in 1925, prior to the adoption of the County Zoning Code.

STAFF EVALUATION

General Plan Consistency

The subject property is located within the Low Density Residential land use
classification of the Altadena Community Plan Land Use Policy Map. The Low Density
land use category is intended for “common single-family residential tract development”
at a density of one (1) to six (6) dwelling units per gross acre. The Land Use Policy Map
permits infill and new development at the prevailing density. At 0.52 acres, the subject
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property would be permitted up to three (3) dwelling units, and is therefore consistent
with the allowed uses and density of the underlying land use category.

The following policies of the Altadena Community Plan are applicable to the
subject project:

e Preserve existing residential neighborhoods, commercial districts, community
facilities, institutions, and environmental amenities. (Land Use Mix - Policy No. 1,
Page 4-2)

e Provide new development which is compatible with and complements existing
uses. (Land Use Mix - Policy No. 2, Page 4-2)

The second dwelling unit is compatible with the surrounding residential uses. The
proposed structure will not be visible from the street, and therefore will not alter the
character of the surrounding neighborhood.

¢ Allow the intensification of land uses only as it does not adversely impact existing
uses, neighborhoods, and the prevailing low density character of the Altadena
community. (Land Use Mix - Policy No. 3, Page 4-2)

The proposed project is consistent with the surrounding neighborhood pattern of
development. The applicant claims that multiple properties along Rubio Street, as
well as properties abutting the subject property to south along Altadena Drive, have
second dwelling units. The density of the project site will increase, but remain within
the permitted threshold of the underlying land use category.

The following policies of the Countywide General Plan are applicable to the
subject project:

e Promote the efficient use of land through a more concentrated pattern of urban
development, including the focusing of new urban growth into areas of suitable
land. (Land Use and Urban Development Pattern — Policy No. 17, Page I-21)

e Promote the full use of existing service systems in order to gain maximum benefit
from previous public investments. (Public Services - Policy 54, Page 1-25)

The proposed project is located on a developed lot and has access to existing
transportation, energy, and utility infrastructure to service the proposed second
dwelling unit.

e Promote land use arrangements that will maximize energy conservation.
(Conserve Resources and Enhance Environmental Quality - Policy No. 25, Page
111-14)

The proposed second dwelling unit will incorporate solar panels as a means of
energy conservation.
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e Ensure continuing opportunity for citizen involvement in the land use decision-
making process. (Improve Land Use Decision-Making Process - Policy No. 28,
Page III-15)

The applicant presented the proposed project proposal to the Altadena Town
Council on February 16° 2009. The meeting provided another opportunity for the
public to participate in the decision-making process in addition to the scheduled
hearing to be held on September 15, 2009.

The following policies of the Housing Element are applicable to the subject
project:

e Promote mixed income neighborhoods and a diversity of housing types
throughout the unincorporated areas to increase housing choices for all
economic segments of the population. (Housing Affordability — Policy 3.1, Page
3)

This project is consistent with the County’s housing objectives to “maintain and
increase the supply of housing, especially affordable housing; preserve existing units
and provide equal access to housing opportunities.” In 2004, the County adopted the
Second Unit Ordinance to permit second units in residential and agricultural zones.
As the unincorporated areas are predominately single-family neighborhoods, second
units can provide an affordable rental option for the workforce, while maintaining the
single-family character of a neighborhood. The proposed development provides
needed housing opportunities in the unincorporated community of Altadena.

Compliance with the Zoning Ordinance and the Altadena Community Standards
District (Section 22.44.127)

Second Units

Second units that are not served by a public sewer system are permitted in Zone R-1-
20,000 under Section 22.52, Part 16 of the Zoning Code, subject to the issuance of a
conditional use permit pursuant to the provisions of Part 1 of Chapter 22.56.

Gross Structural Area and Lot Coverage
As per subsection D.b.ii of Section 22.44.127, the maximum GSA or lot coverage shall
be determined by the following formula: GSA = (0.25 x net lot area) + 1,000 square feet.

The maximum GSA for the subject property is 6,650 square feet ([0.25x22,600] +
1,000). The total GSA for the existing house is 4,273 sq. ft. Existing house (2,997 sq. ft),
bathroom addition (92 sq. ft), and second dwelling unit (1,184 sq. ft.) The proposed
development falls within the GSA requirement.

Modification to CSD Standards (fence height)
Section 22.48.160 of the Zoning Code permits walls and fences at a maximum height of
three and a half (3.5) feet within the front yard setback. Subsection D.1.a.i of Section
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22.44.127, indicates that the subject property, at a size of 22,600 square feet, is
required to have a front yard setback of 20 feet. The applicant is requesting a
modification to this CSD standard to authorize an existing 5-foot high fence to remain
within the front yard setback. According to Subsection D.1.b of Section 22.44.127, this
standard can be modified through a conditional use permit pursuant to the provisions of
Part 1 of Chapter 22.56.

As a supplement to the Burden of Proof, the applicant submitted a photographic survey
of surrounding properties, indicating similar fence height (Attachment A). Staff finds
that the existing fence height is consistent with the surrounding neighborhood character.

Parking
Subsection D.c.i of Section 22.44.127 requires 3 parking spaces for 5 (five) bedrooms.

The existing house has 4 bedrooms, and the proposed second unit will have one
bedroom. The subject property currently has 3 covered parking spaces and one
uncovered parking space and therefore the parking requirement is satisfied.

Green Building, Drought-Tolerant Landscaping, and Low Impact Development

The application for the subject project was filed on April 2, 2008, and is therefore
exempt from the Green Building, Drought-Tolerant Landscaping, and Low Impact
Development Ordinance (22.52 Part 20, 21, and 22) requirements.

BURDEN OF PROOF

The applicant is required to substantiate all facts identified by Section 22.56.040 of the
Los Angeles County Code. The Burden of Proof with applicant’'s responses is attached
(Attachment A). Staff is of the opinion that the applicant has met the burden of proof.

PUBLIC COMMENTS
Staff received a letter, dated March 29, 2009, from the Altadena Town Council
indicating support for the project (Attachment B).

COUNTY DEPARTMENT COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
Staff received recommendations from the Departments of Public Health, Fire, and
Public Works (Attachment C, D and E).

Staff received correspondence from the Department of Public Health dated April 29,
2009. The department's Bureau of Environmental Protection, which reviewed the
application, indicated no objection to the approval of the proposed project, contingent
upon the conditions provided by the Land Use Program regarding the private sewer
system, and the Drinking Water Program regarding the public water system during the
construction stage of this project.

In a letter dated June 3, 2009, the Fire Department indicated that fire flow and access
for the proposed development are adequate.
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In a letter dated July 28, 2009, the Department of Public Works recommended approval
of the proposed project, subject to conditions regarding the site’s water system and
drainage.

OTHER AGENCY COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The applicant submitted a will-serve letter from the Rubio Canon Land and Water
Association, dated March 20, 2008 (See Attachment F). Staff requested and received a
second letter from the water purveyor, dated July 20, 2009, verifying that the previously
issued will-serve letter was sufficient.

FIELD INVESTIGATION

During the site visit on July 29, 2009, staff confirmed that the existing structures
indicated on the site plans were located on the subject property, as indicated on the site
plan. The property had no current zoning violations and appeared to be well maintained.

FEES/DEPOSITS
If approved, the following fees will apply unless modified by the Hearing Officer:

Zoning Enforcement:
Inspection fees of $750.00 to cover the costs of five (5) recommended biennial zoning
enforcement inspections.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

The following recommendation is made prior to the public hearing and is subject to
change based upon testimony and/or documentary evidence presented at the public
hearing:

Staff recommends APPROVAL of Project Number R2008-00564-(5), Conditional Use
Permit Number 200800070-(5), subject to the attached conditions.

Prepared by Maral Tashjian, Regional Planning Assistant Il
Reviewed by Samuel Dea, Supervising Regional Planner, Special Projects

Attachments:

Draft Conditions of Approval
Applicant’s Burden of Proof statement
Environmental Document

Site Photographs

Site Plan

Land Use Map

SD:mt
8/31/2009
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HEARING OFFICER’S DRAFT FINDINGS AND ORDER:

REQUEST: The applicant, Stanley Liu, is requesting a Conditional Use Permit to authorize
the construction of a second dwelling unit on a property served by a septic system. The
applicant is also proposing to construct a pool, a bathroom addition to the existing single-
family residence, and to allow an existing five-foot high fence to remain within the front yard
setback.

PROCEEDINGS BEFORE THE HEARING OFFICER:
September 15, 2009 Public Hearing

To be inserted to reflect hearing proceedings.

Findings

1. The subject property is a 0.52 acre (22,660 sq. ft.), rectangular-shaped parcel of land,
located at 1188 Rubio Street, Altadena, within the unincorporated community of
Altadena, in the Altadena Zoned District. The Assessor Parcel Number of the subject
property is 5844-015-016.

2. The subject property is zoned R-1-20,000 (Single-Family Residence, 20,000 sq. ft.
minimum lot area). Surrounding properties are zoned as follows:

North: R-1-20,000
South:  R-1-20,000, R-1-7,500 (Single-Family Residence, 7,500 sq. ft. min. lot area)
East: R-1-20,000
West: R-1-20,000

3. The subject property is developed with a single-family residence. Surrounding land use
is as follows:

North: Single-Family Residence
South:  Single-Family Residence
East: Single-Family Residence
West: Single-Family Residence

4. The site plan depicts an existing 2,997 sg. ft., two-story, four bedroom single-family
residence set back approximately 72 feet from the front property line. A proposed 92 sq.
ft. bathroom addition is proposed on the second floor on the north side of the existing
residence. An existing 400 sq. ft. detached two-car garage is located to the southwest of
the residence. The proposed second unit (1,184 sqg. ft. in size and 17 feet in height)
contains one bedroom, one bathroom, a living room and a kitchen. It is located
approximately 17 feet south of the existing residence and approximately 13 feet east of
the existing detached garage. A proposed pool (20'x40’) is set back approximately ten
feet south of the second unit and ten feet from the rear and side property line.
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5. There are no previous zoning cases for the subject property on record. The applicant
submitted copies of building permits which indicate that the existing structures were
legally established in 1925, prior to the adoption of the County Zoning Code.

6. General Plan Consistency: The subject property is located within the Low Density
Residential land use classification of the Altadena Community Plan Land Use Policy
Map. The Low Density land use category is intended for “common single-family
residential tract development” at a density of one (1) to six (6) dwelling units per gross
acre. The Land Use Policy Map permits infill and new development at the prevailing
density. At 0.52 acres, the subject property would be permitted up to three (3) dwelling
units, and is therefore consistent with the allowed uses and density of the underlying
land use category.

7. The following policies of the Altadena Community Plan are applicable to the subject
project:

A. Preserve existing residential neighborhoods, commercial districts, community
facilities, institutions, and environmental amenities. (Land Use Mix - Policy No. 1,
Page 4-2)

B. Provide new development which is compatible with and complements existing uses.
(Land Use Mix - Policy No. 2, Page 4-2)

The second dwelling unit is compatible with the surrounding residential uses. The
proposed structure will not be visible from the street, and therefore will not alter the
character of the surrounding neighborhood.

C. Allow the intensification of land uses only as it does not adversely impact existing
uses, neighborhoods, and the prevailing low density character of the Altadena
community. (Land Use Mix - Policy No. 3, Page 4-2)

The project is consistent with the surrounding neighborhood pattern of development.
There are multiple properties along Rubio Street, as well as properties abutting the
subject property to south along Altadena Drive, have second dwelling units. The density
of the project site will increase, but remain within the permitted threshold of the
underlying land use category.

8. The following policies of the Countywide General Plan are applicable to the subject
project:

A. Promote the efficient use of land through a more concentrated pattern of urban
development, including the focusing of new urban growth into areas of suitable land.
(Land Use and Urban Development Pattern — Policy No. 17, Page 1-21)

B. Promote the full use of existing service systems in order to gain maximum benefit
from previous public investments. (Public Services - Policy 54, Page I-25)



PROJECT NUMBER R2008-00564-(5) DRAFT FINDINGS
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NUMBER 200800070-(5) PAGE 3 OF 6

The proposed project is located on a developed lot and has access to existing
transportation, energy, and utility infrastructure to service the proposed second dwelling
unit.

C. Promote land use arrangements that will maximize energy conservation. (Conserve
Resources and Enhance Environmental Quality - Policy No. 25, Page 1lI-14)

The proposed second dwelling unit will incorporate solar panels as a means of energy
conservation.

D. Ensure continuing opportunity for citizen involvement in the land use decision-
making process. (Improve Land Use Decision-Making Process - Policy No. 28, Page
[11-15)

The applicant presented the proposed project proposal to the Altadena Town Council on
February 16° 2009. The meeting provided another opportunity for the public to
participate in the decision-making process in addition to the scheduled hearing to be
held on September 15, 2009.

9. The following policies of the Housing Element are applicable to the subject project:

A. Promote mixed income neighborhoods and a diversity of housing types throughout
the unincorporated areas to increase housing choices for all economic segments of
the population. (Housing Affordability — Policy 3.1, Page 3)

10.This project is consistent with the County’s housing objectives to “maintain and increase
the supply of housing, especially affordable housing; preserve existing units and provide
equal access to housing opportunities.” In 2004, the County adopted the Second Unit
Ordinance to permit second units in residential and agricultural zones. As the
unincorporated areas are predominately single-family neighborhoods, second units can
provide an affordable rental option for the workforce, while maintaining the single-family
character of a neighborhood. The proposed development provides needed housing
opportunities in the unincorporated community of Altadena.

11.Compliance with the Zoning Ordinance and the Altadena Community Standards District
(Section 22.44.127).

A. Second Units
Second units that are not served by a public sewer system are permitted in Zone R-
1-20,000 under Section 22.52, Part 16 of the Zoning Code, subject to the issuance
of a conditional use permit pursuant to the provisions of Part 1 of Chapter 22.56.

B. Gross Structural Area and Lot Coverage
As per subsection D.b.ii of Section 22.44.127, the maximum GSA or lot coverage
shall be determined by the following formula: GSA = (0.25 x net lot area) + 1,000
square feet.
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The maximum GSA for the subject property is 6,650 square feet ([0.25x22,600] +
1,000). The total GSA for the existing house is 4,273 sq. ft. Existing house (2,997 sq.
ft), bathroom addition (92 sqg. ft), and second dwelling unit (1,184 sq. ft.) The
proposed development falls within the GSA requirement.

C. Madification to CSD Standards (fence height)

Section 22.48.160 of the Zoning Code permits walls and fences at a maximum
height of three and a half (3.5) feet within the front yard setback. Subsection D.1.a.i
of Section 22.44.127, indicates that the subject property, at a size of 22,600 square
feet, is required to have a front yard setback of 20 feet. The applicant is requesting a
modification to this CSD standard to authorize an existing 5-foot high fence to
remain within the front yard setback. According to Subsection D.1.b of Section
22.44.127, this standard can be modified through a conditional use permit pursuant
to the provisions of Part 1 of Chapter 22.56.

As a supplement to the Burden of Proof, the applicant submitted a photographic
survey of surrounding properties, indicating similar fence height. The applicant’s
modification request is consistent with the surrounding neighborhood character.

D. Parking
Subsection D.c.i of Section 22.44.127 requires three (3) parking spaces for five (5)

bedrooms. The existing house has four (4) bedrooms, and the proposed second unit
will have one bedroom. The subject property currently has three (3) covered parking
spaces and one uncovered parking space and therefore the parking requirement is
satisfied.

E. Green Building, Drought-Tolerant Landscaping, and Low Impact Development
The application for the subject project was filed on April 2, 2008, and is therefore
exempt from the Green Building, Drought-Tolerant Landscaping, and Low Impact
Development Ordinance (22.52 Part 20, 21, and 22) requirements.

12.County Departments and Outside Agency Comments and Recommendations:

A. Staff received correspondence from the Department of Public Health dated April 29,
2009. The department’'s Bureau of Environmental Protection, which reviewed the
application, indicated no objection to the approval of the proposed project,
contingent upon the conditions provided by the Land Use Program regarding the
private sewer system, and the Drinking Water Program regarding the public water
system during the construction stage.

B. In a letter dated June 3, 2009, the Fire Department indicated that fire flow and
access for the proposed development are adequate.

C. In a letter dated July 28, 2009, the Department of Public Works recommended
approval of the proposed project, subject to conditions regarding the site’s water
system and drainage.
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D. The applicant submitted a will-serve letter from the Rubio Canon Land and Water
Association, dated March 20, 2008. Staff requested and received a second letter
from the water purveyor, dated July 20, 2009, verifying that the previously issued
will-serve letter was sufficient.

E. A letter, dated March 29, 2009, was received from the Altadena Town Council
indicating support for the project.

13.Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 22.60.174 and 22.60.175 of the County Code,
the community was appropriately notified of the public hearing by mail, newspaper,
property posting, library posting and DRP website posting.

14.The applicant has provided the required Burden of Proof to substantiate all facts
identified by Section 22.56.040 of the Los Angeles County Code.

15.During the site visit on July 29, 2009, staff confirmed that the existing structures
indicated on the site plans were located on the subject property, as indicated on the site
plan. The property had no current zoning violations and appeared to be well maintained.

16.The Department of Regional Planning has determined this project to be Categorically
Exempt (Class 3 Exemption, New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures)
pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and the Los Angeles
County environmental guidelines.

17.The project is consistent with the Los Angeles Countywide General Plan, Altadena
Community Plan, and the provisions of the Zoning Code.

18.To assure continued compatibility between the use of the subject property allowed by
this grant and surrounding land uses, the Hearing Officer determines that it is necessary
to impose five (5) biennial inspections.

19.The location of documents and other materials constituting the record of proceedings
upon which the Hearing Officer's decision is based in this matter is the Los Angeles
County Department of Regional Planning, 13th Floor, Hall of Records, 320 West
Temple Street, Los Angeles, CA 90012. The custodian of such documents and
materials shall be the Section Head of the Zoning Permits Section, Los Angeles County
Department of Regional Planning.

BASED ON THE FORGOING, THE HEARING OFFICER CONCLUDES:
A. That the proposed use will be consistent with the adopted general plan for the area;

B. That the requested use at the location proposed will not adversely affect the health,
peace, comfort or welfare of persons residing or working in the surrounding area, will
not be materially detrimental to the use, enjoyment or valuation of property of other
persons located in the vicinity of the site, and will not jeopardize, endanger or
otherwise constitute a menace to the public health, safety or general welfare;
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C.

That the proposed site is adequate in size and shape to accommodate the yards,
walls, fences, parking and loading facilities, landscaping and other development
features prescribed in this Title 22, of as is otherwise required in order to integrate
said use with the uses in the surrounding area; and

That the proposed site is adequately served by highways or streets of sufficient
width and improved as necessary to carry the kind and quantity of traffic such use
would generate, and by other public or private service facilities as are required;

THEREFORE, the information submitted by the applicant and presented at the public
hearing substantiates the required findings for a conditional use permit as set forth in
Sections 22.56.090, Title 22, of the Los Angeles County Code (Zoning Ordinance).

HEARING OFFICER ACTION:

1. The Hearing Officer finds that the project is categorically exempt from the provisions

of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). The project is within a class of
projects, which have been determined not to have a significant effect on the
environment in that it meets the criteria set forth in section 15303 of the State CEQA
Guidelines and Class 3 of the County Environmental Document Reporting
Procedures and Guidelines, Appendix G.

. In view of the findings of facts presented above, Conditional Use Permit Number

200800070 is APPROVED, subject to the attached conditions.

Attachments: Conditions

C.

Affidavit

Each Commissioner, Zoning Enforcement, Building and Safety
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This grant authorizes the use of the subject property for the construction of a second dwelling
unit as depicted on the approved Exhibit “A”, subject to all of the following conditions of
approval:

1.

Unless otherwise apparent from the context, the term "permittee" shall include the
applicant and any other person, corporation, or other entity making use of this grant.

This grant shall not be effective for any purpose until the permittee, and the owner of the
subject property if other than the permittee, have filed at the office of the Department of
Regional Planning their affidavit stating that they are aware of and agree to accept all of
the conditions of this grant, and that the conditions of the grant have been recorded as
required by Condition No. 7, and until all required monies have been paid pursuant to
Condition No. 8. Notwithstanding the foregoing, this condition (No. 2), and Condition Nos.
3, 4, and 5 shall be effective immediately upon final approval of this grant by the County.

The permittee shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless the County, its agents, officers,
and employees from any claim, action, or proceeding against the County or its agents,
officers, or employees to attack, set aside, void or annul this permit approval, which action
is brought within the applicable time period of Government Code Section 65009 or any
other applicable limitation period. The County shall notify the permittee of any claim,
action, or proceeding and the County shall reasonably cooperate in the defense.

In the event that any claim, action, or proceeding as described above is filed against the
County, the permittee shall within ten (10) days of the filing pay the Department of
Regional Planning an initial deposit of $5,000, from which actual costs shall be billed and
deducted for the purpose of defraying the expenses involved in the department's
cooperation in the defense, including but not limited to, depositions, testimony, and other
assistance to permittee or permittee's counsel. The permittee shall also pay the following
supplemental deposits, from which actual costs shall be billed and deducted:

a. If during the litigation process, actual costs incurred reach 80 percent of the
amount on deposit, the permittee shall deposit additional funds sufficient to
bring the balance up to the amount of the initial deposit. There is no limit to the
number of supplemental deposits that may be required prior to completion of
the litigation.

b. At the sole discretion of the permittee, the amount of an initial or supplemental
deposit may exceed the minimum amounts defined herein.

The cost for collection and duplication of records and other related documents will be paid
by the permittee in accordance with Los Angeles County Code Section 2.170.010.

This grant shall expire unless used within two (2) years from the date of final approval by
the county. A single one-year time extension may be requested in writing and with
payment of the applicable fee.
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6. If any provision of this grant is held or declared to be invalid, the permit shall be void and
the privileges granted hereunder shall lapse.

7. Prior to the use of this grant, the terms and conditions of the grant shall be recorded in the
office of the County Recorder. In addition, upon any transfer or lease of the property
during the term of this grant, the permittee shall promptly provide a copy of the grant and
its conditions to the transferee or lessee, as applicable, of the subject property.

8. The subject property shall be maintained and operated in full compliance with the
conditions of this grant and any law, statute, ordinance, or other regulation applicable to
any development or activity on the subject property. Failure of the permittee to cease any
development or activity not in full compliance shall be a violation of these conditions.
Prior to the use of this grant, the permittee shall deposit with the County of Los Angeles
the sum of $750.00. These monies shall be placed in a performance fund which shall be
used exclusively to compensate the Department of Regional Planning for all expenses
incurred while inspecting the premises to determine the permittee's compliance with the
conditions of approval, including adherence to development in accordance with the
approved site plan on file. The fund provides for five (5) biennial (once every two
years) inspections. Inspections shall be unannounced.

9. If additional inspections are required to ensure compliance with the conditions of this
grant, or if any inspection discloses that the subject property is being used in violation of
any one of the conditions of this grant, the permittee shall be financially responsible and
shall reimburse the Department of Regional Planning for all additional inspections and for
any enforcement efforts necessary to bring the subject property into compliance.
Inspections shall be made to ensure compliance with the conditions of this grant as well
as adherence to development in accordance with the approved site plan on file. The
amount charged for additional inspections shall be the amount equal to the recovery cost
at the time of payment (currently $150 per inspection).

10.Notice is hereby given that any person violating a provision of this grant is guilty of a
misdemeanor. Notice is further given that the Regional Planning Commission or a
hearing officer may, after conducting a public hearing, revoke or modify this grant, if the
Commission or hearing officer finds that these conditions have been violated or that this
grant has been exercised so as to be detrimental to the public’s health or safety or so as
to be a nuisance.

11.All requirements of the Zoning Ordinance and of the specific zoning of the subject
property must be complied with unless specifically modified by this grant, as set forth in
these conditions or shown on the approved plans.

12.The subject property shall be developed and maintained in substantial conformance with
the plans marked Exhibit “A.” In the event that subsequent revised plans are submitted,
the permittee shall submit four (4) copies of the proposed plans to the Director for review
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and approval. All revised plans must be accompanied by the written authorization of the
property owner.

13.Upon approval of this grant, the permittee shall contact the Fire Prevention Bureau of Los
Angeles County to determine what facilities may be necessary to protect the property from
fire hazard. Any necessary facilities shall be provided to the satisfaction of and within the
time periods established by said Department.

14. All structures shall conform with the requirements of the Division of Building and Safety of
the Department of Public Works.

15.The subject facility shall be developed and maintained in compliance with requirements of
Los Angeles County Department of Public Health. Adequate water and sewage disposal
facilities shall be provided to the satisfaction of said Department.

16.The permittee shall maintain all landscaping in a neat, clean and healthy condition,
including proper pruning, weeding, removal of litter, fertilizing and replacement of plants
when necessary. Water facilities shall consist of a permanent water-efficient irrigation
system, such as “bubblers” or drip irrigation, for irrigation of all landscaped areas except
where there is turf or other ground cover.

17.All structures, walls and fences open to public view shall remain free of extraneous
markings, drawings or signage that was not approved by the Department of Regional
Planning. These shall include any of the above that do not directly relate to the business
being operated on the premises or that do not provide pertinent information about said
premises.

18.1n the event of graffiti or other extraneous markings occurring, the permittee shall remove
or cover said markings, drawings, or signage within 24 hours of such occurrence, weather
permitting. Paint utilized in covering such markings shall be of a color that matches, as
closely as possible, the color of the adjacent surfaces. The only exceptions shall be
seasonal decorations or signage provided under the auspices of a civic or non-profit
organization.

19. A second unit may not be separately sold from the single-family residence on the same lot
or parcel of land, but it may be a rental unit.

20.A second unit applicant shall be an owner-occupant of the single-family residence that is
located on the same lot or parcel of land. Thereafter, either the single-family residence or
the second unit shall be owner-occupied in perpetuity. The applicant shall record in the
office of the county recorder, an agreement to this effect as a covenant running with the
land for the benefit of the county of Los Angeles, and the covenant shall also declare that
any violation thereof shall be subject to the enforcement procedures of Part 6 of Chapter
22.60.
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21.The construction, operation and maintenance of the proposed use shall be further subject
to all of the following restrictions:

a. The permittee shall comply with all conditions set forth in the attached County of Los
Angeles Department of Public Works memorandum dated July 28, 2009, except as
otherwise required by said Department; and

b. The permittee shall comply with all conditions set forth in the attached County of Los
Angeles Department of Public Health memorandum dated April 29, 2009, except as
otherwise required by said Department.

Attachments:
Department of Public Works letter dated July 28, 2009
Department of Public Health letter dated April 29, 2009

SD:mt
8/31/09



COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

“To Enrich Lives Through Effective and Caring Service”

900 SOUTH FREMONT AVENUE
ALHAMBRA, CALIFORNIA 91803-1331

GAIL FARBER, Director Telephone: (626) 458-5100
http://dpw.lacounty.gov ADDRESS ALL CORRESPONDENCE TO:
P.0. BOX 1460
ALHAMBRA, CALIFORNIA 91802-1460
IN REPLY PLEASE
REFER TO FILE: LD' 1
July 28, 2009
TO: Mark Child, AICP

Zoning Permits | Section
Department of Regional Planning
Attenti . Tashijian

FROM:“QSteve Burger
Land Development Division
Department of Public Works

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT (CUP) NO. RCUP 200800070
PROJECT NO. R2008-00564

1188 RUBIO STREET

UNINCORPORATED COUNTY AREA OF ALTADENA

XI Public Works recommends approval of this CUP.
[[] Public Works does NOT recommend approval of this CUP.

We reviewed the site plan for the subject CUP in the Altadena area. The CUP is for the
construction of second unit and swimming pool. We recommend the following
conditions:

1. Water

1.1 A water system maintained by the water purveyor, with appurtenant facilities
to serve all buildings in the project, must be provided. The system shall
include fire hydrants of the type and location (both on-site and off-site) as
determined by the Fire Department. The water mains shall be sized to
accommodate the total domestic and fire flows.

For questions regarding the items above, please contact Lana Radle at
(626) 458-4921.



Mark Child
July 28, 2009
Page 2

2. Drainage

2.1 Prior to issuance of building permits, plans must be approved to provide for
the proper distribution of drainage and for contributory drainage from
adjoining properties and eliminate the sheet overflow, ponding, comply with
National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System, Stormwater Management
Plan, and Standard Urban Stormwater Mitigation Plan requirements.

For questions regarding the items above, please contact Lizbeth Cordova at
(626) 458-4921

If you have any other questions or require additional information, please contact
Ruben Cruz or Toan Duong at (626) 458-4910. '

RC:ca

P:/LDPUB/SUBMGT/CUP/ Project R2008-00564_CUP 200800070_1188 Rubio Street.DOC



COUNTY OF LOoS ANGELES

Public Health

JONATHAN E. FIELDING, M.D., M.P.H.
Director and Health Officer

JONATHAN E. FREEDMAN
Chief Deputy Director

ANGELO J. BELLOMO, REHS
Director of Environmental Health

ALFONSO MEDINA, REHS

Director of Environmental Protection Bureau
5050 Commerce Drive

Baldwin Park, California 91706

TEL (626) 430-5280  FAX (626) 960-2740

www.publichealth.lacounty.gov

April 29, 2009

Philip Estes, AICP
Principal Regional Planner
Zoning Permits II Section

Department of Regional Planning

320 West Temple Street
Los Angeles, CA 90012

RE: PROJECT NO. R2008-00564, CASE NO. CUP 200800070
LOCATION: 1188 RUBIO ST., ALTADENA

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
Gloria Molina
First District

Mark Ridley-Thomas
Second District

Zev Yaroslavsky
Third District
Don Knabe
Fourth District

Michael D. Antonovich
Fifth District

This is in response to the Project Consultation for the above-referenced project that was forwarded to
this Department for review and comment. Staff from this Department’s Bureau of Environmental
Protection have reviewed the information provided and have no objection to the approval of this
project contingent upon the conditions explained on following pages. For any questions regarding the

required corrections, please contact the individual indicated on each letter.

If you have any general questions regarding the approval procedures, please contact me at (626) 430-

5262.

.. O

Ken Ha'Baradas, REHS

Bureau of Environmental Protection



COUNTY OF LoS ANGELES

Public Health

JONATHAN E. FIELDING, M.D., M.P.H.
Director and Health Officer

JONATHAN E. FREEDMAN
Chief Deputy Director

ANGELO J. BELLOMO, REHS
Director of Environmental Health

ALFONSO MEDINA, REHS
Director of Environmental Protection Bureau

Land Use Program

Patrick Nejadian, REHS

Chief Environmental Health Specialist
5050 Commerce Drive

Baldwin Park, California 91706

TEL (626) 430-5380 « FAX (626) 813-3016

April 29, 2009

Philip Estes, AICP
Zoning Permits II Section
320 West Temple Street
Los Angeles, CA 90012

Az

Cayporh

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Gloria Molina

First District

Mark Ridley-Thomas
Second District

Zev Yaroslavsky
Third District

Don Knabe

Fourth District

Michael D. Antonovich
Fifth District

RE: PROJECT NO. R2008-00564, CASE NO. CUP 200800070

LOCATION: 1188 RUBIO ST., ALTADENA

This is in response to your request for comments regarding the project identified above. Land Use
Program has reviewed the information provided and has no objection to the approval of this project.
This conceptual approval is intended for the project review process only that encompasses the
requirements applicable to an Onsite Wastewater Treatment System (OWTS), and does not authorize
any land development until the following conditions have been satisfactorily fulfilled:

17

The proposed second unit with kitchen will require installation of a new and independent onsite
wastewater treatment system, sized according to the number of bedrooms and bedroom
equivalents. Prior to the issuance of a construction permit, a full feasibility report confirming that
an OWTS can be installed in accordance with the Los Angeles County Plumbing Code shall be
submitted to this Department for review and approval. The feasibility report shall conform to the
requirements outlined in the Department’s guidelines, “Procedures for Application for Approval
of Private Sewage Disposal System Construction." The report shall consist of soil profile
excavation, exploratory boring to determine the historic high ground water mark, and percolation
testing to substantiate the possibility of installing onsite waste water treatment systems on the
property. The applicant shall submit a Request for Service application and applicable fees with
required plans to this Department for final review and wet stamp approval.

The design and installation of OWTS shall be in conformance with the guidelines established by
this Department and other applicable regulations. Obtain authorization from Coastal Commission
to proceed with this project.



Philip Estes, AICP
Project No. R2008-00564
April 29, 2009

Page 2

3. If due to the proposed development, grading, geological limitations, required setbacks and flood
related concerns or for any other related reasons, conformance with all applicable requirements
can not be achieved, this conceptual approval shall be rendered void and consequently no
construction permits shall be issued. Due to additional developments, i.e., swimming pool and
new residential dwelling, access to the required future onsite wastewater treatment systems
absorption field/pits may be compromised. Therefore, it shall be required that both future
absorption field/pits for the existing and the new proposed onsite wastewater treatment systems
installed with the present system for new dwelling at the time of construction.

If there are any questions or further information is needed, please contact me at 626-430-5380.
Respectfully,

e Y

Patrick Nejadian, Chief REHS
Land Use Program




COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

Public Health

JONATHAN E. FIELDING, M.D., M.P.H.
Director and Health Officer

JONATHAN E. FREEDMAN
Chief Deputy Director

ANGELO J. BELLOMO, REHS
Director of Environmental Health

ALFONSO MEDINA, REHS

Director of Environmental Protection Bureau
5050 Commerce Drive

Baldwin Park, California 91706

TEL (626) 430-5280 « FAX (626) 960-2740

Drinking Water Program

Mihye Shur, REHS

Chief Environmental Health Specialist
5050 Commerce Drive

Baldwin Park, California 91706

TEL (626) 430-5420 « FAX (626) 813-3016

www.publichealth.lacounty.gov

April 29, 2009

Philip Estes, AICP

Principal Regional Planner
Zoning Permits II Section
Department of Regional Planning
320 West Temple Street

Los Angeles, CA 90012

RE: PROJECT NO. R2008-00564, CASE NO. CUP 200800070
LOCATION: 1188 RUBIO ST., ALTADENA

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
Gleria Molina

First District

Mark Ridley-Thomas
Second District

Zev Yaroslavsky

Third District

Don Knabe

Fourth District

Michael D. Antonovich
Fifth District

A Project Consultation was received by the Los Angeles County Department of Public Health regarding a
Conditional Use Permit for the above-referenced project. This Department’s Drinking Water Program has

no objection to the project with the following condition:

e Potable water will be provided by the Rubio Canon Land and Water Association, a public water
system. Prior to approval of the septic system permit, the applicant shall provide a current letter
on water company letterhead stating that the company will ensure adequate and continuing water
service to the referenced property. Additionally, the Department has notified the California
Department of Public Health - Drinking Water Program of the proposed project and is waiting for
comments regarding the additional connection. If you have any questions, please contact me at (626)

430-5420.

Respectfully,

Mihye Shur, Chief EHS
Drinking Water Program



08-00564

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT CASE — BURDEN OF PROOF SEC. 22.56.040

In addition to the information required in the application, the applicant shall substantiate to the
satisfaction of the Zoning Board and/or Commission, the following facts:

A. That the requested use at the location proposed will not:

1. Adversely affect the health, peace, comfort or welfare of persons residing
or working in the surrounding area, or T '
2. Be materially detrimental to the use, enjoyment or valuation of property of
: other persons located in the vicinity of the site, or
3. . Jeopardize, endanger or otherwise constitute a menace to the public health,

safety or general welfare.

The proposed project is very much within the context of the surrounding neighborhood
and the existing house. The CUP request is for a second residential unit. There are at
least seven residences on Rubio-St. which bave second units: 1090, 1154, 1401, 1163,
1277, 1257, and 1370. The rear of the subject property abuts two residences which both
have second units. Altadena Dr. is the street to the rear of the subject property; it too has
many homes which have second units. It is very doubtful that the proposed second unit
will be used as a residence. The second unit is designed to be used primarily during the
summer to support the proposed swimming pool and for seasonal backyard parties.
Occasionally the second unit will be used for temporary guests visiting from out of town.

B.  That the proposed site is adequate in size and shape to accommodate the yards, walls,
fences, parking and loading facilities, landscaping and other development features 5
proscribed in this Title 22, or as is otherwise required in order to integrate said use with |
the uses in the surrounding area. '

The homeowners have lived at this address for over ten years. They have made no
alterations to the property and continue to maintain the integrity of this very old house
and the surrounding property. They appreciate their home for its natural landscape and
mature trees. The owner’s first priority was to have a building designed that would not
remove or alter the landscape, hardscape, walls or fences. The proposed site is more than
adequate for the sensitively designed second unit. The site design has more than tripled
the minimum yard setbacks and is well under the maximum building height. The design
of the second unit will not alter the parking or loading facilities. The property’s original
design exceeds the covered parking requirements and will comply with the second unit
parking requirements.

C. That the proposed site is adequately served:
1. By highways or streets of sufficient width and improved as necessary to carry the
kind and quantity of traffic such use would generate, and
2. By other public or private service facilitiés as are required

There is very little traffic on Rubio St. It runs east to west for two blocks. The eastern
block of Rubio St is a cul-de-sac and the west end of the street ends at Maiden Lane.
Traffic must either turn north or south on Maiden Lane. Rubio St. is primarily traveled
by residents within the street’s two blocks. Rubio Street is over forty feet in width and
seldom has parked cars. Most homeowners and guests park within property boundaries
on generous circular driveways, as is the case of the subject property.

ATTACHMENT A




Quevara/Judkins & Assoc.

planning design construction

23 Feb. 2009

Los Angeles County

Department of Regional Planning
220 V. Temple 5t

| os Angeles, CA 90012

Project R2008-00564:  Conditional Use Permit 200800070
Project address: 1188 Rubie 5t. Altadena

Request for fence height modification.
Please find address map and corresponding photo documentation supporting fence height
medification. Of the twenty-one properties surveyed surrounding the subject property on Rubie
5t. seventeen properties have fences five feet and greater!
Thank you for your consideration.
Sincerely,
fnalz
Terrie Jud

P.O Box 109 Altadena, Ca. Q1003

PL/FAX(626) 398-0294
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ALTADENA TOWN COUNCIL,

serving the Altadena community since 1975

www.altadenatowncouncil.org
730 East Altadena Drive + Altadena, California 91 001

Mr. Jon Sanabria

Acting Planning Director

Los Angeles County Department of Reglonal Planning
320 West Temple Street

Los Angeles, CA 90012

March 23, 2009

Re:  Project Number R2008 =
1188 Rubio Street, A CA 91001
Applicant: Terrie Judkins, Architect

Dear Mr. Sanabria, -

'ATTACHMENT B




C,QUNTY OF_ LOS ANGELES
Public Health

JONATHAN E. FIELDING, M.D., M.P.H.
Director and. Heaith Officer

JONATHAN E. FREEDMAN
Chief Deputy Director

. e Zev Yaroslavsky
ANGELO J. BELLOMO, REHS T “Third:District

Director:of Environmental Health Don Knabe.
Fourth District

ALFONSO MEDINA, REHS el Astgnovich

Director of Environmental Protection Bureau
5050 Commerce Drive

Baldwin Park, California $17086

TEL (626) 430-5280 « FAX (626) 960-2740

www.publichealth:lacounty.qgov

April 29, 2009

Philip Estes, AICP

Principal Regional Planner
Zoning Permits II Section
Department of Regional Planning
320 West Temple Street

Los Angeles, CA 90012

RE: PROJECT NO. R2008-00564, CASE NO. CU

LOCATION: 1188 RUBIO ST., ALTADENA

200800070

This is in tesponse to the Project €
this Department for review and comment. Sta -
Protection have reviewed the information ed and have o objeétion to th
project contingent upon the conditions explained on following pages. For any que:
required corrections, please contact the individual indicated on each letter.

s regarding the:

If you have any general questions regarding the approval procedures, please contact me:at (
5262. : '

Ken Habaradas, REHS
Bureau.of Environmental Protection

ATTACHMENT



COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

Public Health

94(750}1‘«\" ’

JONATHAN E. FIELDING, M.D., M.P.H. BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
Director and Health: Officer

Gloria:Molina
Eirst: Dusmct

Mark: Ridley -Thomas
Sacond District

) . Zev Yaroslaysky
ANGELG ). BELLONMO, REHS e Third Distrit

e . ! Don Knahe-
Director:of Environmental Health Fourth District

ALFONSO MEDINA, REHS :‘__Aﬁsﬁ ul1>c{\mmmvxch
‘Director of Environmental Protection Bureau :

Land Use Program

Patrick Nejadian, REHS

Chief Environmental Health Specialist
5050 Commerce Drive

Baldwin‘Park, California 91706

TEL (626) 430-5380:« FAX:(626) 813-3016

April 29, 2009

Philip Estes, AICP
Zoning Permits IT Section
320 West Temple Street
Los Angeles, CA 90012

any land develepmentv»ﬁhu the | following: candltwns have b.éenvs'aus'faetanly fulfﬂled

1. The proposed second unit with kitchen will require installation of a new and independent onsite

‘wastewater treatment system, sized according to the -numiber of bedroomss -and bedx:oom
equivalents. Prior to the wee of a construction permit,-a full feasibility re
an OWTS can be msta.l d in accordance with the Los Angeles County Plumbmg Code shall be
subm-'tt d to this De ’

ef mstalhng on51te waste water treatment systems on the
roperty The applwant shall subnnt a Request for Service application and applicable fees with
required plans to this Departmen 'fQ: ﬁnal revxew and wet_‘stamp approval
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Philip Estes, AICP
Project No. R2008-00564
April 29, 2009

Page 2

3. If due to the proposed development, grading, geological limitations, required setbacks and flood
related concerns or for any other related reasons, conformance with all applicable requirements
can not be achieved, this conceptual approval shall be rendered void and consequently no
construction permits shall be issued. Due to additional developments, i.¢., swimming pool and
new residential dwelling, access to the required future onsite wastewater treatient systems
absorption field/pits may be compromised. Therefore, it shall be required that both future
absorption field/pits for the existing and the new proposed onsite: wastewater tréatment systems
installed with the present system for new dwelling at the time of construction.

If there are any questions or further information is needed, please contact me at 626-430-5380.

Respectfully,

Patrick Nejadian, Chief REHS
Land Use Program



COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

Public Health

JONATHANE. FIELDING M D MP.H. BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
Directorand:Health Officer Slms Motina

frst istrict
JONATHAN E. FREEDMAN Mark Ridiey-Thomas
‘Chief Deputy Direetor Second District

. Zey Ya{os}avsky
ANGELO J. BELLOMO, REHS R ;hlrd Kr;.sma
Director of Envirorimental Health _ Fg:r&%i it
Michael D. Antonovich

ALFONSO'MEDINA, REHS FADsict

Ditector:of: Envxronmental Protection-Bureau
5050.Commerce Drive

Baldwin Park. Cahforma 91706
TEL (826) 430-5280 « FAX {626} 960-2740

BaldWm Park Caltforma 91706
TEL (626)-430-5420: «:FAX 626) 813-3018

www.publichealth.lacounty.gov

April 29, 2009

Philip Estes, AICP
Pn cxpal Regwnal Planner

sanon Land and Water Association, a public water
stenii permit, the applicant shall provide a current letter
the company will ensure adequate and continuing water

onally, the: Iepartment has notlﬁed the Caltforma

»oomfnems rcgardxng_-the a.ddxtlénal éonnectmn If you have any quesﬂons, piease contact me at (626)
430-5420.

Respectully,




COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

FIRE DEPARTMENT

5823 Rickenbacker Road
Commerce, California 90040-3027

DATE: 06-03-2009
TO: Department of Regional Planning

Permits and Variances
PROJECT #  R2008-00564

LOCATION: 1188 Rubio Street - Altadena

(] TheFire Department Land Development Unit has no additional requirements for this permit.

(] The required fire flow for this development is gallons per minute for _ hours. The water mains in the street fronting
this property must be capable of delivering this flow at 20 psi residual pressure. __ Hydrant(s) flowing simultaneously
may be used to achieve the required fire flow.

[0 The required fire flow for private on-site hydrants is gallons per minute at 20 psi. Each private on-site
hydrant must be capable of flowing gallons per minute at 20 psi with two hydrants flowing simultaneously,
one of which must be the furthest from the public water source.

[

Verify 1 6” X 4” X 2 1/2” fire hydrants, conforming to AWWA C503-75 or approved equal. All installations must meet
Fire Department specifications. Fire hydrant systems must be instailed in accordance with the Utility Manual of Ordinance
7834 and all installations must be inspected and flow tested prior to final approval.

O

Comments: PROJECT IS CLEARED BY THE FIRE DEPARTMENT FOR PUBLIC HEARING.

X

Location:  Fire flow performed by Rubio Canon Land & Water on 03-20-2008 is adequate.

Access:  Access is adequate as approved by Fire Prevention Engineering on 01-21-2009.

Special Requirements:

O X

Fire Protection facilities; including access must be provided prior to and during construction. Should any questions arise
regarding this matter, please feel free to call our office at (323) 890-4243.

Inspector:  CLAUDIA SOIZA

Land Development Unit — Fire Prevention Division — Office (323) 890-4243 Fax (323) 890-9783

County CUP 01/08

ATTACHMENT




oo
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

“To Enrich Lives Thrmrgh, Effective and Caring Service”

$00 SOUTH. FREMONT AVENUE
: R . ALHAMBRA, CALIFORNIA 91803-1331 . _
GAIL FARBER, Director ' ' ) .. Telephone: (626) 458-5100 . ' .
R : V littp://dpw.Jsicounty.gov _ ' ADDRESSALL CORRESPONDENCE T0; —'
- < PO.BOX 1460 .
ALHAMBRA CALIFORNIA 91302 1460
. o I ' o o INREF’LYPLEA&E
July 28 2009 T . ) - REFERTO FILE LD 1

4o

. TO:  Mark Child, AICP
.- Zoning Permits 1 Section.

Department of Regional Planning “‘ BJ(\, ot \tgu_(ﬂ\\l
- Attention-Marald/. Tashijian - sr . ‘fr
' FROM ‘Q(Steve Burger S { o : u:"/
‘Land Development Division - _ - :
Department of Publrc Works - . L e -
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT (CUP) NO RCUP 200800070 . ‘
- PROJECT NO. R2008-00564 , ;5 L e
1188 RUBIO STREET - . ST

" }UNINCORPORATED COUNTY AREA OF ALTADENA
IZ) Publrc Works recommends approval of thIS CUP '
- [:I Publlc Works does NOT recommend approval of thrs CUP

'_We revrewed the S|te plan for the subject CUP in the Altadena area. The CUP is for the
constructlon of second unlt and. swrmmrng pool We recommend the followmg :
' condltlons : , _ : S o

o 1 Water

1. 1 A water system marntarned by the water purveyor wrth appurtenant facrlrtres}
.. to serve all burldrngs in the project, must. be provided. , The system -shall -
includé fire hydrants. of the type and location (both. on- site and off-srte) as -
..determined by the. Fire Department The- water malns shall be srzed to -
: »accommodate the total domestlc and ﬂre ﬂows

. For questlons regardrng the ltems above please contact Lana Radle at'f S
(626)458-4921 - o o - SN

. ) - ) .

ATTACHMENT E




2. Drainage

Mark Child
July 28, 2009
Page 2

o241 Pnor to issuance of building permits; plans must be approved to prowde for
the proper distribution of drainage and for contnbutory drainage from
_ adjoining properties and eliminate the sheet overflow, ponding, comiply with
National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System, Stormwater ‘Management

Plan and Standard Urban Stormwater Mltlgatlon Plan reqmrements

For questnons regarding the. ntems above, please contact Lizbeth Cordova at-
(626) 458-4921 :

If you: have any other questlons or reqmre addltlonal mformatlon please contact '
o Ruben Cruz or Toan Duong at (626) 458-4910.

RC:ca

PJLDPUBISUBMGTICUP/ Project R2008-00564_CUP- 200800070 1188 Rubio Street.DOC



s C | C |
| | 08-00564

March 20, 2008 | .

1188 Rubio St.
Aliadena, CA91001

RE: Adequate Water Service Certification

This is in reference to the new construction at 1188 Rubio St. This letter is
to ensure continuing and adequate water service to the above address. An
addition to an existing structure within Rubio’s service area will not have a
significant effect on the currént water distribution. system:and will not diminish the
amount of pressure or the amount of water in the water distribution-system. As a
shareholder the occupant is entitled to adequate and continuing water service
provided-by Rubio Canon Land afid Water Association: '

Jf you have any questions, please feel free to call at (626) 797-0509. '
“Sincerely, | '

=

Pete Vicario lll -
Superintendent, Rubio Canon La

nd and Water Assogiation - .

F

j‘ ATTA’CHMENT



Tashjian, Maral

From: : David Hlllyer [supermtendent@rclwa org]

Sent: Monday, July 20, 2009 10:26 AM
To: : . . Tashjian, Maral -
Subject Will Serve Letter
Maral
The Wl” Serve Letter you have for 1188 Rubio St.is suff“ cient.
Thanks v
- David Hillyer
‘Rubio Canon Land and Water Association
Water Supermtendent
PH (626) 797-0509




RECORDING REQUESTED BY:

Department of Regional Planning
320 West Temple Street

Room 1360, Hall of Records

Los Angeles, California 90012

MAIL ORIGINAL TO:

SPACE ABOVE THE LINE FOR RECORDER’S USE

COVENANT

I, Stanley Liu hereby acknowledge and affirm that I/We are the Owner(s) of the Property located at:
1188 Rubio_Street, Altadena (APN 5844-015-016) and that this covenant is made under penalty of

perjury in connection with my application for a Site Plan Review, Project Number R2008-00564,

Conditional Use Permit No. 200800070 to approve a Second Residential Unit. | further affirm and

covenant that at least one residence on the real property that is the subject of my application for the
aforementioned Site Plan Review shall be and remain owner-occupied. Should this affidavit be
breached, it is understood and agreed that the approved Site Plan, by the Department of Regional
Planning for Los Angeles County, becomes null and void, and that the use shall be made to comply

with the County Planning and Zoning Ordinance.

To be completed by applicant:

Executed this day of 200 at

California, under penalty of perjury of the laws of the State of California.

Signed:

Print Name:

Signed:

Print Name:

(Notary to be attached)

rev. 02/06



Printed On: Aug 31, 200

1188 Rubio St, Altadena

Copyright 2005 - Los Angeles County Department of Regional Planning, created by the GIS Section Printed with permission by

the Los Angeles Count
Note: This map represents a quick representation of spatial imagery or vector layers using GIS-NET. — Dept. of Regigona| PIannir)‘nlg.

The map should be interpreted in accordance with the disclaimer statement of GIS-NET. All rights reserved.
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